

No. 99-474

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

~~JAN 10~~ 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSA-
CHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III, STATE
PURCHASING AGENT,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, AMICI CURIAE:
SENATORS BARBARA BOXER, EDWARD
KENNEDY, JOHN KERRY, PAUL WELLSTONE,
AND REPRESENTATIVES NEIL ABERCROMBIE,
TAMMY BALDWIN, HOWARD BERMAN,
DAVID BONIOR, SHERROD BROWN, MICHAEL
CAPUANO, JULIA CARSON, WILLIAM CLAY,
EVA CLAYTON, JOHN CONYERS, JOSEPH CROWLEY,
(Additional Members of Congress Listed on Inside Cover)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS & FOR REVERSAL

JOHN ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT STUMBERG
MATTHEW C. PORTERFIELD
THE HARRISON INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC LAW
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
111 F Street, N.W.
Suite 102
Washington, D.C. 20001-2095
(202) 662-9603

DANNY DAVIS, PETER DEFAZIO, WILLIAM DELAHUNT, ROSA DELAURO, JULIAN DIXON, LANE EVANS, BARNEY FRANK, JIM GIBBONS, BENJAMIN GILMAN, LUIS GUTIERREZ, EARL HILLIARD, MAURICE HINCHEY, JESSE JACKSON, JR., STEPHANIE TUBBS JONES, MARCY KAPTUR, SUE KELLY, CAROLYN KILPATRICK, PETER KING, DENNIS KUCINICH, TOM LANTOS, BARBARA LEE, SHEILA JACKSON LEE, JOHN LEWIS, EDWARD MARKEY, MATTHEW MARTINEZ, JAMES McGOVERN, MARTIN MEEHAN, GREGORY MEEKS, JUANITA MILLENDER-McDONALD, GEORGE MILLER, PATSY MINK, JOSEPH MOAKLEY, JERRY NADLER, RICHARD NEAL, ELEANOR HOLMES NORTON, JAMES OBERSTAR, JOHN OLVER, MAJOR OWENS, BILL PASCRELL, NANCY PELOSI, THOMAS PETRI, RICHARD POMBO, DANA ROHRABACHER, ILEANA ROS-LEHTINEN, LUCILLE ROYBAL-ALLARD, BOBBY RUSH, BERNIE SANDERS, JANICE SCHAKOWSKY, CHRISTOPHER SMITH, MARK SOUDER, PETE STARK, TED STRICKLAND, BENNIE THOMPSON, JOHN TIERNEY, EDOLPHUS TOWNS, JAMES TRAFICANT, MARK UDALL, TOM UDALL, MAXINE WATERS, MELVIN WATT, HENRY WAXMAN, LYNN WOOLSEY, DAVID WU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESS'S REFUSAL TO PREEMPT STATE AND LOCAL SELECTIVE PURCHASING LAWS	3
A. There is a Strong Presumption Against the Preemption of State Laws In Traditional Areas of State Authority including State Market Participation Measures	3
B. <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> Did Not Create A Presumption In Favor of Preemption Under Federal Statutes Involving Foreign Affairs..	5
C. Congress Has Refused to Preempt State and Local Selective Purchasing Laws and Has Specifically Prohibited Private Actions, Such as This One, that Are Brought in Connection with Trade Rules	7
II. THE FAILURE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS TO DEFER TO CONGRESS'S REFUSAL TO PREEMPT STATE AND LOCAL SELECTIVE PURCHASING LAWS UNDERMINES CONGRESS'S CONSTITUTIONAL ROLE IN PROTECTING STATE SOVEREIGNTY, WHICH THIS COURT RECOGNIZED IN <i>GARCIA v. SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. CONCLUDING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PREEMPT THE MASSACHUSETTS SELECTIVE PURCHASING LAW WOULD REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REACH CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS THAT NEED NOT BE DECIDED IN THIS CASE....	15
A. Interpreting the Federal Burma Sanctions to Preempt the Massachusetts Selective Purchasing Law Would Require this Court to Determine Whether The Authority of Congress to Regulate the States is Limited by the First Amendment	17
B. Interpreting the Federal Burma Sanctions to Preempt the Massachusetts Selective Purchasing Law—But Not to Prohibit Comparable Private boycotts—Could Create a Conflict with this Court’s Tenth Amendment Jurisprudence	19
C. A Finding of Preemption Would Strain the Capacity of the Federal Courts Under Article III to Decide Cases and Controversies....	22
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND THE JUDICIALLY CREATED DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE AND DORMANT FOREIGN AFFAIRS DOCTRINES TO PRECLUDE STATE MARKET PARTICIPATION MEASURES	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	25
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	16
<i>Barclays Bank P.C. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	9, 16, 17, 25
<i>Building and Construction Trades Council of the Metropolitan District v. Associated Builders and Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	3, 4, 5
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2219 (1999)	14, 15, 24
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 119 S.Ct. 765 (1999)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	11, 13, 15, 26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3, 12, 19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	5, 6, 7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	3
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	18, 21
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	11, 19, 20, 26
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1707 (1999)	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12, 13
<i>South-Central Timber Deevlopment, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	22
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (194)	16
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	5
<i>White v. Massachusetts</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	3, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	21
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	7, 17, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Constitutional Provisions	Page
U.S. CONST. art. III	2, 17, 22
U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 17, 18, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. X	2, 17
Statutes	
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-440, Oct. 2, 1986, §606, 100 Stat. 1089.....	8
Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations and Transfers, Urgent Supplementals, and Correcting Enrollment Errors Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-45, June 30, 1989, 103 Stat. 97	8
H.R. Res. 548 and 549, 99 Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) ..	8
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 570, 110 Stat. 3009.....	4, 5
South African Democratic Transition Support Act, Pub. L. 103-149, Nov. 23, 1993, 107 Stat. 1503 § 4(c) (1)	9
The Uruguay Round Agreements Act (URAA), P.L. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809	9, 10, 11, 15
Section 101 (19 U.S.C. § 3511)	10
Section 102 (19 U.S.C. § 3512)	9, 10, 11, 15
Articles	
Richard B. Bilder, <i>The Role of States and Cities in Foreign Relations</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 821 (1989)	18
Jack W. Campbell IV, <i>Regulatory Preemption in the Garcia/Chevron Era</i> , 59 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 805 (1998)	13
Jay A. Christofferson, <i>The Constitutionality of State Laws Prohibiting Contractual Relations with Burma, Upholding Federalism's Purpose</i> , 29 McGeorge L. Rev. 351 (1998)	18
Andrea L. McArdle, <i>In Defense of State and Local Government Anti-Apartheid Measures: Infusing Democratic Values into Foreign Policymaking</i> , 62 Temple L. Rev. 813 (1989)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Matthew C. Porterfield, <i>State and Local Foreign Policy Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism</i> , 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (1999)	18, 25
Michael H. Shuman, <i>Dateline Main Street: Courts v. Local Foreign Policies</i> , 86 Foreign Policy 158 (1992)	18
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Foreign Relations Federalism</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1223 (1999)	14
Miscellaneous	
<i>Statement of Senator Edward Kennedy</i> , 132 Cong. Rec. 23291 (1986)	8
<i>Constitutionality of South African Divestment Statutes Enacted by State and Local Governments</i> , 10 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 49 (April 6, 1986)	22, 24, 25
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW, § 443 (1986)	17
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Memorandum on the Nonpreemptive Effect of the Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986 upon State and Local Measures</i> , 132 Cong. Rec. 23292 (1986)	23
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (2d ed. 1988)	12, 13
<i>Statement of Administrative Action for the Uruguay Rounds Agreements Act, reprinted at 1994 U.S.C.A.N. 4440</i>	10
